
OF MINNESOTA FOR 1878. 169

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT APPROPRIATING FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (|500)
FOR THE ERECTION OF A SUIT ABLE MONUMENT OVER THE
GRAVE OF THE FIRST FIVE PERSONS MASSACRED BY THE
SIOUX INDIANS AT ACTON, MEEKER COUNTY, MINNESO-
TA, IN THE SUMMER OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND SIXTY-TWO (1862), AND BURIED. IN ONE .COMMON
GRAVE IN THE LUTHERAN CEMETRY IN LITCHFIELD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars ($500)
be arid the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys
in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose
of erecting a suitable monument in the Lutheran burial
ground in Litchfield. in memory- of Robinson Jones, Howard
Baker, Mrs. Ann Baker, Vivian Webster and Clara D. Wil-
son.

SEC. 2. That said money be expended by the county
commissioners of Meeker county, under the direction of the
old settler's association for said county.

Approved March 7, 187«.
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CHAPTER 101. .

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE FARTHER IM-
PROVEMENTS OP THE STATE PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I That there is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, or
so much thereof as may be [necessary,] for bake house, two
thousand ($2,000) dollars; for ninety. (90) additional cells
and steam pipes for heating same, the sum of twenty-three
thousand ($23,000) dollars; for kitchen, and repairs on ward-
en's house, the sum of five hundred and fifty ($550) dollars.

SBC. 2. The above amount shall be expended under the
direction of the board of inspectors of said prison, who shall
draw their orders on the State Auditor for such amounts as
they may need from time to time.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect arid be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1878.
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